

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/21/2018 4:59 PM

No. 36165-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THOMAS SILVER, Appellant,

vs.

RUDEEN MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC., Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorneys for Appellant

BRIAN G. CAMERON, WSBA #44905
Cameron Sutherland, PLLC
421 W. Riverside Ave., Ste. 660
Spokane, WA 99201
TEL. (509) 315-4507

KIRK D. MILLER, WSBA #40025
Kirk D. Miller, P.S.
421 W. Riverside Ave., Ste. 660
Spokane, WA 99201
TEL. (509) 413-1494

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
Assignments of Error	3
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	3
B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
C. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
D. ARGUMENT	10
E. Mr. Silver’s Action to Recover His Deposit Trust Funds Is Subject to a Three-Year Statute of Limitations Under RCW 4.16.080(2)	13
Rights and Obligations Regarding Collection, Maintenance, and Disposition of Tenancy Deposits in Trust	13
Mr. Silver’s Action is for “taking, detaining, or injuring personal property, including an action for the specific recovery thereof.” ..	15
Mr. Silver’s Action is “for any other injury to the person or rights of another not hereinafter enumerated” under RCW 4.16.080(2) .	18
F. The Lower Court Erroneously Found that Mr. Silver’s Complaint Is Not for Taking, Detaining, or Injuring Personal Property	23
G. Mr. Silver Is Entitled to an Award of Costs and Fees	28
H. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cannon v. Miller, 22 Wn.2d 227, 155 P.2d 500 (1945) 17, 23
Goodeill v. Madison Real Estate, 191 Wn. App. 88 (2015) (review denied
at 185 Wn.2d 1023 (2016))..... 6, 14, 15, 20
Lewis v. Lockheed Shipbuilding & Constr. Co., 36 Wn. App., 607, 612
(1984)..... 10, 11, 12, 22, 24
Luellen v. Aberdeen, 20 Wn.2d 594, 148 P.2d 849 (1944)..... 25
Seattle Prof'l Eng'g Emples. Ass'n (SPEEA) v. Boeing Co., 139 Wn.2d
824 (2000)..... 4
Sorey v. Barton Oldsmobile, 82 Wn. App. 800, 805 (1996).. 10, 11, 12, 17,
27
SPEEA v. Boeing Co., 139 Wn.2d 824 (2000)..... 18, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27
State ex rel. Bond v. State, 59 Wn.2d 493, 497 (1962)..... 11
State ex rel. Wolfe v. Parmenter, 50 Wash. 164, 176 (1908)..... 17
State v. Douty, 92 Wn.2d 930, 936, (1979)..... 13
State v. Schwab, 103 Wn.2d 542, 551, 693 P.2d 108, 113 (1985)..... 13
Stenberg v. Pacific Power & Light Co., 104 Wn.2d 710, 720 (1985)11, 18,
22, 27
Unisys Corp. v. Senn, 99 Wn. App. 391 (2000)..... 23

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25
RCW 4.16.130 3, 8, 10, 11, 17, 22, 23
RCW 59.18 7
RCW 59.18.130 14
RCW 59.18.180 20
RCW 59.18.260 14
RCW 59.18.270 7, 13, 14, 18, 19
RCW 59.18.280 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 19, 21, 23, 26, 28
RCW 59.18.310 20

Rules

RAP 18.1..... 10, 28
